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TABLE 1—LIST APPROPRIATE TEST STANDARDS FOR INCLUSION IN TUVAM’S NRTL SCOPE OF RECOGNITION 

Test standard Test standard title 

UL 2202 ..................... Standard for Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging System Equipment. 
ANSI Z83.8 ................ Gas Unit Heaters, Gas Utility Heaters and Gas-Fired Duct Furnaces. 
ANSI Z21.13 .............. Gas-Fired Low Pressure Steam and Hot Water Boilers. 
UL 795 ....................... Standard for Commercial-Industrial Gas Heating Equipment. 
UL 726 ....................... Standard for Oil-Fired Boiler Assemblies. 
UL 727 ....................... Standard for Oil-Fired Central Furnaces. 
ANS Z21.10.3 ............ Gas-Fired Water Heaters—Volume III, Storage Water Heaters With Input Ratings Above 75,000 BTU Per Hour, Circu-

lating and Instantaneous. 
UL 484 ....................... Standard for Room Air Conditioners. 
UL 705 ....................... Standard for Power Ventilators. 
UL 1812 ..................... Standard for Ducted Heat Recovery Ventilators. 
UL 1815 ..................... Standard for Non-ducted Heat Recovery Ventilators. 
UL 412 ....................... Standard for Refrigeration Unit Coolers. 
UL 1042 ..................... Standard for Electric Baseboard Heating Equipment. 
UL 1996 ..................... Standard for Electric Duct Heaters. 
UL 2021 ..................... Standard for Fixed and Location-Dedicated Electric Room Heaters. 

OSHA’s recognition of any NRTL for 
a particular test standard is limited to 
equipment or materials for which OSHA 
standards require third-party testing and 
certification before using them in the 
workplace. Consequently, if a test 
standard also covers any products for 
which OSHA does not require such 
testing and certification, an NRTL’s 
scope of recognition does not include 
these products. 

The American National Standards 
Institute (ANSI) may approve the test 
standards listed above as American 
National Standards. However, for 
convenience, we may use the 
designation of the standards-developing 
organization for the standard as opposed 
to the ANSI designation. Under the 
NRTL Program’s policy (see OSHA 
Instruction CPL 1–0.3, Appendix C, 
paragraph XIV), any NRTL recognized 
for a particular test standard may use 
either the proprietary version of the test 
standard or the ANSI version of that 
standard. Contact ANSI to determine 
whether a test standard is currently 
ANSI-approved. 

A. Conditions 

In addition to those conditions 
already required by 29 CFR 1910.7, 
TUVAM must abide by the following 
conditions of the recognition: 

1. TUVAM must inform OSHA as 
soon as possible, in writing, of any 
change of ownership, facilities, or key 
personnel, and of any major change in 
its operations as an NRTL, and provide 
details of the change(s); 

2. TUVAM must meet all the terms of 
its recognition and comply with all 
OSHA policies pertaining to this 
recognition; and 

3. TUVAM must continue to meet the 
requirements for recognition, including 
all previously published conditions on 

TUVAM’s scope of recognition, in all 
areas for which it has recognition. 

Pursuant to the authority in 29 CFR 
1910.7, OSHA hereby expands the scope 
of recognition of TUVAM, subject to the 
limitation and conditions specified 
above. 

Authority and Signature 

David Michaels, Ph.D., MPH, 
Assistant Secretary of Labor for 
Occupational Safety and Health, 200 
Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, 
DC 20210, authorized the preparation of 
this notice. Accordingly, the Agency is 
issuing this notice pursuant to 29 U.S.C. 
657(g)(2), Secretary of Labor’s Order No. 
1–2012 (77 FR 3912, Jan. 25, 2012), and 
29 CFR 1910.7. 

Signed at Washington, DC, on February 25, 
2016. 
David Michaels, 
Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational 
Safety and Health. 
[FR Doc. 2016–04526 Filed 3–1–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–26–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration 

[Docket No. OSHA–2013–0002] 

Walking and Working Surfaces 
Standard for General Industry; 
Extension of the Office of Management 
and Budget’s (OMB) Approval of the 
Information Collection (Paperwork) 
Requirements 

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA), Labor. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public 
comments concerning its proposal to 
extend the Office of Management and 

Budget’s (OMB) approval of the 
information collection requirements 
contained in the Walking and Working 
Surfaces Standard for General Industry 
(29 CFR part 1910, subpart D). 
DATES: Comments must be submitted 
(postmarked, sent, or received) by May 
2, 2016. 
ADDRESSES: Electronically: You may 
submit comments and attachments 
electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the 
instructions online for submitting 
comments. 

Facsimile: If your comments, 
including attachments, are not longer 
than 10 pages you may fax them to the 
OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693–1648. 

Mail, hand delivery, express mail, 
messenger, or courier service: When 
using this method, you must submit a 
copy of your comments and attachments 
to the OSHA Docket Office, Docket No. 
OSHA–2013–0002, Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration, U.S. 
Department of Labor, Room N–2625, 
200 Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20210. Deliveries 
(hand, express mail, messenger, and 
courier service) are accepted during the 
Department of Labor’s and Docket 
Office’s normal business hours, 8:15 
a.m. to 4:45 p.m., e.t. 

Instructions: All submissions must 
include the Agency name and the OSHA 
docket number (OSHA–2013–0002) for 
the Information Collection Request 
(ICR). All comments, including any 
personal information you provide, are 
placed in the public docket without 
change, and may be made available 
online at http://www.regulations.gov. 
For further information on submitting 
comments, see the ‘‘Public 
Participation’’ heading in the section of 
this notice titled SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION. 
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Docket: To read or download 
comments or other material in the 
docket, go to http://www.regulations.gov 
or the OSHA Docket Office at the 
address above. All documents in the 
docket (including this Federal Register 
notice) are listed in the http://
www.regulations.gov index; however, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download from the Web site. All 
submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office. 
You may contact Theda Kenney at the 
address below to obtain a copy of the 
ICR. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Theda Kenney or Todd Owen, 
Directorate of Standards and Guidance, 
OSHA, U.S. Department of Labor, Room 
N–3609, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., 
Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202) 
693–2222. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 
The Department of Labor, as part of its 

continuing effort to reduce paperwork 
and respondent (i.e., employer) burden, 
conducts a preclearance consultation 
program to provide the public with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and continuing information collection 
requirements in accord with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA–95) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This 
program ensures that information is in 
the desired format, reporting burden 
(time and costs) is minimal, collection 
instruments are clearly understood, and 
OSHA’s estimate of the information 
collection burden is accurate. The 
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 
1970 (the OSH Act) (29 U.S.C. 651 et 
seq.) authorizes information collection 
by employers as necessary or 
appropriate for enforcement of the OSH 
Act or for developing information 
regarding the causes and prevention of 
occupational injuries, illnesses, and 
accidents (29 U.S.C. 657). The OSH Act 
also requires that OSHA obtain such 
information with minimum burden 
upon employers, especially those 
operating small businesses, and to 
reduce to the extent possible 
unnecessary duplication of efforts in 
obtaining information (29 U.S.C 657). 

The collections of information 
contained in the Walking and Working 
Surfaces Standard are necessary to 
protect workers from the collapse of 
overloaded floors, outrigger scaffolds, 
and failure of defective portable metal 
ladders. The following describes the 
information collection requirements in 
subpart D: 

Paragraph 1910.22(d)(1) requires that 
in every building or other structure, or 
part thereof, used for mercantile, 
business, industrial, or storage 
purposes, the loads approved by the 
building official shall be marked on 
plates of approved design which shall 
be supplied and securely affixed by the 
owner of the building, or his duly 
authorized agent, in a conspicuous 
place in each space to which they relate. 
Such plates shall not be removed or 
defaced but, if lost, removed, or defaced, 
shall be replaced by the owner or his 
agent. 

Under paragraph 1910.26(c)(2)(vii), 
portable metal ladders having defects 
are to be marked and taken out of 
service until repaired by either the 
maintenance department or the 
manufacturer. 

Paragraph 1910.28(e)(3) specifies that 
unless outrigger scaffolds are designed 
by a licensed professional engineer, they 
shall be constructed and erected in 
accordance with table D–16 of this 
section. A copy of the detailed drawings 
and specifications showing the sizes 
and spacing of members shall be kept on 
the job. 

II. Special Issues for Comment 

OSHA has a particular interest in 
comments on the following issues: 

• Whether the proposed information 
collection requirements are necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
Agency’s functions, including whether 
the information is useful; 

• The accuracy of OSHA’s estimate of 
the burden (time and costs) of the 
information collection requirements, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• The quality, utility, and clarity of 
the information collected; and 

• Ways to minimize the burden on 
employers who must comply; for 
example, by using automated or other 
technological information collection 
and transmission techniques. 

III. Proposed Actions 

OSHA is requesting that OMB extend 
its approval of the information 
collection requirements contained in the 
Walking and Working Surfaces Standard 
for General Industry (29 CFR part 1910, 
subpart D). OSHA is proposing to retain 
the burden hours in the currently 
approved information collection 
request. The Agency will summarize the 
comments submitted in response to this 
notice and will include this summary in 
the request to OMB. 

Type of Review: Extension of a 
currently approved collection. 

Title: Walking and Working Surfaces 
for General Industry (29 CFR 1910, 
subpart D). 

OMB Control Number: 1218–0199. 
Affected Public: Business or other for- 

profits; Federal Government; State, 
Local, or Tribal Government. 

Number of Respondents: 75,408. 
Frequency of Response: On occasion. 
Average Time per Response: Ranges 

from three minutes (.05 hour) to mark 
ladders with a tag or other means to 20 
minutes (0.33 hours) to acquire a 
replacement sign and to post it. 

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 6,125 
hours. 

Estimated Cost (Operation and 
Maintenance): $0. 

IV. Public Participation—Submission of 
Comments on This Notice and Internet 
Access to Comments and Submissions 

You may submit comments in 
response to this document as follows: 
(1) Electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal; (2) by 
facsimile (fax); or (3) by hard copy. All 
comments, attachments, and other 
material must identify the Agency name 
and the OSHA docket number for the 
ICR (Docket No. OSHA–2013–0002). 
You may supplement electronic 
submissions by uploading document 
files electronically. If you wish to mail 
additional materials in reference to an 
electronic or facsimile submission, you 
must submit them to the OSHA Docket 
Office (see the section of this notice 
titled ADDRESSES). The additional 
materials must clearly identify your 
electronic comments by your name, 
date, and the docket number so the 
Agency can attach them to your 
comments. 

Because of security procedures, the 
use of regular mail may cause a 
significant delay in the receipt of 
comments. For information about 
security procedures concerning the 
delivery of materials by hand, express 
delivery, messenger, or courier service, 
please contact the OSHA Docket Office 
at (202) 693–2350, (TTY (877) 889– 
5627). 

Comments and submissions are 
posted without change at http://
www.regulations.gov. Therefore, OSHA 
cautions commenters about submitting 
personal information such as social 
security numbers and dates of birth. 
Although all submissions are listed in 
the http://www.regulations.gov index, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download from this Web site. 
All submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office. 
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Information on using the http://
www.regulations.gov Web site to submit 
comments and access the docket is 
available at the Web site’s ‘‘User Tips’’ 
link. Contact the OSHA Docket Office 
for information about materials not 
available from the Web site, and for 
assistance in using the Internet to locate 
docket submissions. 

V. Authority and Signature 
David Michaels, Ph.D., MPH, 

Assistant Secretary of Labor for 
Occupational Safety and Health, 
directed the preparation of this notice. 
The authority for this notice is the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3506 et seq.) and Secretary of 
Labor’s Order No. 1–2012 (77 FR 3912). 

Signed at Washington, DC, on February 25, 
2016. 
David Michaels, 
Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational 
Safety and Health. 
[FR Doc. 2016–04524 Filed 3–1–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–26–P 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND 
BUDGET 

Request for Comments on Data Center 
Optimization Initiative 

AGENCY: Office of Management and 
Budget. 
ACTION: Notice of public comment 
period. 

SUMMARY: The Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) is seeking public 
comment on a draft memorandum titled, 
‘‘Data Center Optimization Initiative’’. 
DATES: The 30-day public comment 
period on the draft memorandum begins 
on the day it is published in the Federal 
Register and ends April 1, 2016. 
ADDRESSES: Interested parties may 
submit comments and feedback for 30 
days, by the deadline listed on https:// 
datacenters.cio.gov. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
Sean Casey, OMB, at Sean_C_Casey@
omb.eop.gov and OFCIO@omb.eop.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Office 
of Management and Budget (OMB) is 
proposing a new policy to update the 
Federal policy on data center 
management and optimization, formerly 
established by the FDCCI. This 
memorandum is required under the 
Federal Information Technology 
Oversight and Reform Act (FITARA). 
This draft policy improves upon metrics 
for measuring successful management of 
data centers; sets Federal 
governmentwide 3-year targets for those 
metrics, closures, and cost savings to be 

achieved from data centers; and takes 
steps to further Federal incorporation of 
cloud alternatives. Authority for this 
notice is granted under the Clinger- 
Cohen Act, 40 U.S.C. Subtitle III. 

Tony Scott, 
Administrator, Office of the Federal Chief 
Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2016–04601 Filed 3–1–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3110–05–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket Nos. 052–00025 and 052–00026; 
NRC–2008–0252] 

Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 
3 and 4 

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission. 
ACTION: License amendment application; 
opportunity to comment, request a 
hearing, and petition for leave to 
intervene. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) is considering 
issuance of an amendment to Combined 
Licenses (NPF–91 and NPF–92), issued 
to Southern Nuclear Operating 
Company, Inc. (SNC), Georgia Power 
Company, Oglethorpe Power 
Corporation, MEAG Power SPVM, LLC., 
MEAG Power SPVJ, LLC., MEAG Power 
SPVP, LLC., and the City of Dalton, 
Georgia (together ‘‘the licensees’’), for 
construction and operation of the Vogtle 
Electric Generating Plant (VEGP), Units 
3 and 4, located in Burke County, 
Georgia. 

DATES: Submit comments by April 1, 
2016. Requests for a hearing or petition 
for leave to intervene must be filed by 
May 2, 2016. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by any of the following methods: 

• Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to 
http://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2008–0252. Address 
questions about NRC dockets to Carol 
Gallagher; telephone: 301–415–3463; 
email: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov. For 
technical questions, contact the 
individual listed in the FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION CONTACT section of this 
document. 

• Mail comments to: Cindy Bladey, 
Office of Administration, Mail Stop: 
OWFN–12–H08, U.S. Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission, Washington, 
DC 20555–0001. 

For additional direction on obtaining 
information and submitting comments, 
see ‘‘Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments’’ in the 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section of 
this document. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Chandu P. Patel, Office of New Reactors, 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 
Washington, DC 20555–000; telephone: 
301–415–3025; email: Chandu.patel@
nrc.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Obtaining Information and 
Submitting Comments 

A. Obtaining Information 
Please refer to Docket ID NRC–2008– 

0252 when contacting the NRC about 
the availability of information for this 
action. You may obtain publicly- 
available information related to this 
action by any of the following methods: 

• Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to 
http://www.regulations.gov and search 
for Docket ID NRC–2008–0252. 

• NRC’s Agencywide Documents 
Access and Management System 
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly- 
available documents online in the 
ADAMS Public Documents collection at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select 
‘‘ADAMS Public Documents’’ and then 
select ‘‘Begin Web-based ADAMS 
Search.’’ For problems with ADAMS, 
please contact the NRC’s Public 
Document Room (PDR) reference staff at 
1–800–397–4209, 301–415–4737, or by 
email to pdr.resource@nrc.gov. The 
application for amendment, dated 
February 6, 2015, and supplemented by 
letter dated September 15, 2015, is 
available in ADAMS under Accession 
No. ML15037A715 and ML15258A555, 
respectively. 

• NRC’s PDR: You may examine and 
purchase copies of public documents at 
the NRC’s PDR, Room O1–F21, One 
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville 
Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852. 

B. Submitting Comments 
Please include Docket ID NRC–2008– 

0252 in your comment submission. 
The NRC cautions you not to include 

identifying or contact information that 
you do not want to be publicly 
disclosed in your comment submission. 
The NRC posts all comment 
submissions at http://
www.regulations.gov as well as entering 
the comment submissions into ADAMS. 
The NRC does not routinely edit 
comment submissions to remove 
identifying or contact information. 

If you are requesting or aggregating 
comments from other persons for 
submission to the NRC, then you should 
inform those persons not to include 
identifying or contact information that 
they do not want to be publicly 
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